Maine law.
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Cuar. 76.

Committee to as-
certain the value,
&c. of township
No. 3, R. 13.

Authorized to
investigate the
terms of sale of
said township,
in 1835, &c.

To ascertaln if
land agent has
surrendered se-
curities, &ec.

Authorized to
send for persons
and papers.

TOWNSHIP NUMBER THREE,

and others on the northerly side of the public grounds and on that

part of the line of fence belonging to the state to build. And that

the governor with the advice of council is hereby authorized to draw

his warrant on the treasurer, for the necessary expense thereof.
[Approved March 17, 1842.]

Chapler 77.
Resolve in relation to the sale of township number three, in range thirteen,

Resolved, That Drummond Farnsworth and Atwood Levensaler
be a committee to ascertain the present condition and value of town-
ship number three, in range thirteen, sold to Willlam Emerson and
others, in eighteen hundred and thirty five, with the quantity and
value of the lumber taken therefrom since the sale in eighteen hun-
dred and thirty five, and report the facts to the next legislature.

Resolved, That said committee be authorized to investigate the
terms and conditions of the sale of township number three, in range
thirteen, to William Emerson and others, in eighteen hundred and
thirty five, and report a statement of the money paid, and securities
given for said township at the time of sale, giving the dates, names,
amount and times of payment of the original notes. And further
to ascertain and report the time, terms, conditions, and inducements
of the change which was afterwards made in the securities for said
township, stating what securities and names were surrendered, and
what were taken in their place, with the dates, names, and times of
payment, and by what authority, if any, exchange was made. And
said committee are further authorized and directed, to ascertain and
report the reasons and inducements which led the land agent to
make_ the aforesaid exchange.

And said committee are further authorized and directed, to ascer-
tain whether a change or surrender of securities, has in any other
case been made by any land agent of Maine, and report the reasons
and inducements for such change or surrender ; and said committee
are further authorized and directed to ascertain and report if any
allowances have been made to any individuals, in deviation from
any contract made between said individuals and said land agent,
and the reasons and inducements which led to such allowances.

Resolved, That said committee are hereby vested with power to
send for persons and papers, and to make such allowance to such
persons, for time and travel, as shall be just and reasonable; and
the land agent is hereby authorized to pay such allowance. And



MOUNT DESERT.—SPENCER G. BOWES.

said committee shall male a report of all their doings to the gov-
ernor and council, and the governor and council shall take such
measures in relation to the same as they may deem proper.

Resolved, That the governor with advice of council is hereby
authorized to audit the accounts of said committee, and to allow
them such compensation for their services as to them shall appear
reasonable and proper; and the land agent is hereby authorized to
pay said committee the amount due them, allowed as aforesaid by
the governor and council.

[Approved March 17, 1842.]

Chapter 78.

Resolve to correct o clerical error in the valuation of the town of Mount Desert, and for correcting
the state and county tax on said town.

Resolved, That so much of a resolve, passed on the thirteenth
day of April, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and forty
one, as relates to the valuation of the town of Mount Desert, in
the county of Hancock, and so much of a resolve passed on the
eleventh day of March, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred
and forty two, as relates to the aggregate valuation of said county,
be repealed, and that the valuation of said town be one hundred
ninety two thousand seven hundred and sixteen dollars, and that
the aggregate valuation of said county be three million four hun-
dred twenty eight thousand nine hundred and forty two dollars ;
and that the treasurer of state and the treasurer of the county of
Hancock be hereby directed to abate or refund, as the case may
require, to the said town of Mount Desert, such portion of the state
and county tax respectively, which may have been assessed, as the
above correction in the valuation of said town of Mount Desert may
require,

[Approved March 17, 1842.]

Chapter 79.
Resolve in favor of Spencer G. Bowes.
Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state to
Spencer G. Bowes, four dollars per month for two years from the
first day of January last, for an injury received while in the service

of the state.
[Approved March 17, 1842.]
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